Such testing 
would typically require 3 to 5 VF inductions and shocks per test configuration to assess the 
DFT of each test configuration.  One large trial of DFT testing was the Low Energy Safety 
Study (LESS)26, sponsored by Boston Scientific Corporation .  Seven hundred and thirty-
three (733) subjects underwent extensive VF conversion testing at implant, and a subset of 
392 subjects had additional VF conversion testing at pre-discharge, 3 months, and 12 months.  
Implant testing consisted of the determination the DFT (in which the lowest energy level that